THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 30TH SEPTEMBER, 1999 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B

GUYANA

No. 29 of 1999

ORDER

Made Under

THE CORPORATIONS (PROVISION FOR CONVERSION INTO PUBLIC COMPANIES) ACT 1999 (No. 4 of 1999)

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS CONFERRED UPON ME BY SECTION 3 OF THE CORPORATIONS (PROVISION FOR CONVERSION INTO PUBLIC COMPANIES) ACT 1999, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Citation and commencement.

 This Order may be cited as the Guyana Electricity Corporation (Conversion into a Public Company) Order 1999 and shall come into operation on 30 September, 1999.

Conversion Date of Guyana Electricity Corporation into a public company. 2. I hereby specify that, with effect from October 10, 1999, the Guyana Electricity Corporation shall be deemed to be a public company limited by shares and shall, in accordance with its constituent documents, be known as Guyana Electricity Corporation, Inc.

Made this 29th day of September 1999.

Samuel A. Hinds Prime Minister performing the functions of President